RESOLUTION NO.	2020 -
----------------	--------

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF INDIAN RIVER COUNTY AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, Indian River County has applied for and been allocated state mass transit operating assistance under FDOT Procedure number 725-030-005, also known as the Service Development Grant Program; and

WHEREAS, Indian River County, as the designated recipient of federal and state public transportation funding, must be the recipient of those funds on behalf of the Senior Resource Association, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Indian River County is eligible to receive grant funding under Section 341.051, Florida Statutes, and under 49 USC Ch. 53, Section 5307 and 49 USC 1614; and

WHEREAS, the Florida Department of Transportation provides Service Development Grant funds to Indian River County to assist in the implementation of service modifications recommended by the 2018 Transit Development Plan major update.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE INDIAN RIVER COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

- 1. That the Chairman of the Indian River County Board of County Commissioners is authorized to execute a Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation to obtain \$450,000 in FY 2019/20 state Service Development Grant funds for operating assistance as part of the County's ongoing public transportation service.
- 2. That the Indian River County Community Development Director or his designee is authorized to furnish such additional information as the Florida Department of Transportation may require in connection with the County's Service Development Grant.

THIS RES	SOLUTION was moved for adoption	n by, and the
motion was second	ded by,	and, upon being put to a vote, the vote was
as follows:		
	Chairman Susan Adams	
	Vice-Chairman Joseph E. Flesch	ner
	Commissioner Peter D. O'Bryan	
	Commissioner Bob Solari	
	Commissioner Tim Zorc	

The Chairperson thereupon declared the re of June, 2020.	esolution duly passed and adopted this <u>2nd</u> day
	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA
	By:Susan Adams, Chairman
Attest: Jeffrey R. Smith, Clerk of Court and C	omptroller
By: Deputy Clerk	
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, be and County to take acknowledgments, personally a of County Commissioners, and persons described in and who executed the foregoing that they executed the same.	
WITNESS my hand and official seal in the June, 2020.	e County and State last aforesaid this <u>2nd</u> day of
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY	Notary Public
	SEAL:
BY:	
APPROVED AS TO COMMUNITY DEVELOP	MENT MATTERS
BY:	

RESOLUTION NO. 2020 -

Phillip J. Matson, AICP, Director Community Development Department